

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 10255/2025

MAL SINGH (D) THROUGH LRS. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GURDEV KAUR (D) LR AND ORS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 7/2016 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 3/2016 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 8/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 5/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 76908/2013 - I.A. No.2 Appln. for substitution for lrs. of R
8

IA No. 88703/2013 - I.A. No.4 appln. for setting aside abatement

IA No. 24842/2013 - I.A. No.6 Appln. for substitution for lrs. of
R.9

IA No. 4/2016 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 10-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Nikhil Goyal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Punit Jain, Adv.

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR

Mr. Parmanand Gaur, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned in filing applications for substitution. Abatement, if any, is set aside. The applications for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased respondent Nos. 8 and 9 are allowed.

Learned senior counsel for the appellants submitted that some of the appellants have expired. He seeks two weeks' time to file appropriate application for bringing their legal representatives on record.

Adjourned to 18th February, 2026.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(KOMAL)
COURT MASTER