

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.10255/2025

MAL SINGH (D) THROUGH LRS & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GURDEV KAUR (D) LR AND ORS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[IA No. 8/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 5/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.]

Date : 18-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKARFor Appellant(s) : Mr. Nikhil Goyal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Punit Jain, Adv.
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AORFor Respondent(s) : Mr. Gagan Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR
Mr. Jasbir Singh, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Parmanand Gaur, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RIa No.11709/2026, 11705/2026 and 11706/2026

The application seeking substitution of deceased appellant no.2.6 is allowed by setting aside abatement and condoning the delay in filing the application for setting aside abatement.

IA No.11603/2026, 11604/2026 and 11605/2026

The application seeking substitution of deceased appellant no.4 is allowed by setting aside abatement and condoning the delay in filing the application for setting aside abatement.

List the matter on 26.02.2026.

Amended memo of parties be filed in the Registry
before the next date of hearing.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MANOJ KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)